
TO: Members of Local 97 Executive Board 

FROM: Members of the Independent Review Board 

RE: Proposed Charges against Local 97 Member 
Thomas A. Plinio 

DATE: August 26, 2003 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the 

below report to the Local 97 Executive Board recommending 

that charges be filed against Local 97 member Thomas A. 

Plinio ("Plinio") for failing to cooperate with the IRB by 

refusing to appear for an IRB sworn examination scheduled 

for July 25, 2003, after several adjournments at his 

request. By his conduct, it appears that, while an IBT 

member, Plinio violated Article II, Section 2(a) and 

Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of 

the IBT Constitution by obstructing, interfering and 

unreasonably failing to cooperate with the duties of the 

IRB as set forth in Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 

Consent Decree in United States v. International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) ("Consent 

Decree"). 



II. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14(c) of the IBT 

Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the 

original jurisdiction of the Local 97 Executive Board. 

Paragraph G(e) of the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in 

United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 

Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y) and Paragraph 1(6) of the court-

approved Rules and Procedures for Operation of the IRB 

("the IRB Rules") require that within 90 days of the IRB's 

referral of a matter to an IBT entity, that entity must 

file with the IRB written findings setting forth the 

specific action taken and the reasons for that action. 

Pursuant to Paragraph 1(9) of the IRB Rules, not meeting 

this deadline may be considered a failure to cooperate with 

the IRB. 

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Background of Local 97 

Local 97, located in Union, New Jersey, has a 

long history of ties to the Genovese La Cosa Nostra ("LCN") 

Family. From 1960 to 1970, Thomas Pecora, whom the Federal 

Bureau of Investigation ("FBI") considered to be a member 

of the Genovese LCN Family, was a Local 97 business agent. 

(Ex. 1 at 532) From at least 1985 until his death in June 



1987, Frank Ralph Vasfailo ("Vasfailo, Sr.") was a Local 97 

business agent. (Ex. 1 at 232) The FBI considered Vasfailo, 
\ 

Sr. to be an associate of the Genovese LCN Family. (Ex. 1 

at 132) 

On July 24, 1992, the Investigations Officer 

charged then Local 97 Director of Organizing and Trustee 

John Agathos ("Agathos") with knowingly associating with 

Genovese LCN members. (Ex. 2) On April 23, 1993, Agathos 

signed an Affidavit and Agreement in which he permanently 

resigned from all IBT positions and IBT membership. (Ex. 3) 

The Independent Administrator approved this Agreement. On 

May 4, 1993, District Judge David N. Edelstein entered it 

as a court order. (Ex. 3) 

Also on July 24, 1992, the Investigations Officer 

charged Local 97's then principal officer, Arnold Ross 

("Ross"), with failing to investigate Agathos' criminal 

conduct and allegations of Agathos' improper activity. (Ex. 

4) Ross was also charged with causing Local 97 to 

improperly pay Ross' and Agathos' legal fees in connection 

with a U.S. Department of Labor investigation without the 

requisite approval of the Local's members. (Ex. 4) After a 

hearing, on March 1, 1993, the Independent Administrator 

found that both charges against Ross were proven and 

permanently barred him from all IBT positions. (Ex. 5) On 



July 13, 1993, District Judge Edelstein affirmed the 

Independent Administrator's decision. (Ex. 6) The Court of 

Appeals for the Second Circuit affirmed the disciplinary 

action taken against Ross. (Ex. 7) 

In August 1995, the IRB recommended that Local 97 

be placed in Trusteeship because the Local was not being 

run in compliance with the Local's Bylaws or for the 

benefit of its members. (Ex. 8) On August 15, 1995, based 

upon the IRB's recommendation, the then IBT General 

President placed Local 97 in Trusteeship. (Ex. 9) 

At the time the Local was placed in Trusteeship, 

Vasfailo, Sr.'s son, Frank Vasfailo, Jr. (vVasfailo, Jr."), 

was the Local's Secretary-Treasurer. Vasfailo, Jr. joined 

Local 97 in 1987. (Ex. 8 at 12; Ex. 10) As discussed 

below, in June 2003, the New Jersey State Police arrested 

Vasfailo, Jr. for his alleged involvement in a loansharking 

and gambling operation the Genovese LCN family allegedly 

ran. As detailed below, Plinio was also arrested in 

connection with the same operation. 

In August 1998, Local 97 was released from 

Trusteeship. (Ex. 11) 



B. Thomas A. Plinio 

Plinio, the grandson of Local 97 principal 

officer John J. Gerow, was hired in June 1999 as Local 97's 

maintenance man. (Ex. 18) Plinio's uncle, John V. Gerow, 

was hired as a Local business agent in November 1999. (Ex. 

15) Another of Plinio's uncles, Kevin Gerow, was hired as 

an employee of the Local 97 Welfare Fund in 2001. (Ex. 16) 

Plinio has been a Local 97 member since October 

13, 1999. (Ex. 17) As of June 2003, Plinio was paid $500 

per week. (Ex. 19) According to Local 97 records, Plinio's 

last dues payment was on June 25, 2003. (Ex. 17) 

As detailed below, on June 10, 2003, Plinio was 

arrested with eighteen others in connection with an alleged 

gambling and loansharking operation run by the Genovese LCN 

Family. (Ex. 20) On June 11, 2003, Local 97 President John 

J. Gerow sent Plinio a letter stating that effective June 

10, 2003 he was "suspended without pay" from his Local 97 

employment "until further notice." (Ex. 46) 

Pursuant to Article II, Section 2(i) of the IBT 

Constitution, w[n]o member seeking to resign from 

membership in any Local Union may do so except by 

submitting such resignation in writing to the Secretary-

Treasurer of the Local Union." Plinio has not submitted 

any such letter to Local 97. (Exs. 47 and 48) By letter 



dated July 30, 2003, five days after Plinio failed to 

appear for his scheduled IRB sworn examination, Local 97 

President John J. Gerow informed Plinio that the 

International Union had requested a letter from him stating 

that he was resigning from Local 97 effective August 8, 

2003. (Ex. 49) As of August 1, 2003, Plinio had not 

responded to this letter. (Ex. 48)1 

C. Plinio's Indictment 

In June 2003, after a two-year investigation of a 

gambling and loan sharking operation reportedly run by the 

Genovese LCN family, a New Jersey State grand jury indicted 

several individuals. (Ex. 20) As discussed below, at least 

four of these individuals, including Plinio, had ties to 

Local 97. 

On June 6, 2003, a New Jersey State Grand Jury 

handed down several indictments against an alleged 

racketeering organization of the Genovese LCN Family headed 

by Ludwig (Ninny) Bruschi ("Bruschi"). New Jersey 

authorities identified Bruschi as an alleged Capo in the 

Genovese LCN family. (Ex. 20) New Jersey authorities 

described the Blue Collar Inn, a bar and restaurant in 

Since the IBT Constitution required a member to submit a letter 
in order to resign his IBT membership and Plinio failed to submit such 
a letter, the "expelled" entry on Plinio's dues printout dated July 9, 
2003, did not negate the IRB's authority to take his sworn examination. 
(Ex. 17) No disciplinary action was taken against Plinio and he was 
not prohibited from applying for membership in any IBT Local. 



Garwood, New Jersey, as the meeting place for those 

involved in this racketeering operation. (Ex. 20) Former 

Local 97 Secretary-Treasurer Vasfailo, Jr. was identified 

as the operator of the Blue Collar Inn. (Ex. 21) New 

Jersey authorities identified Vasfailo, Jr. as one of two 

key Genovese LCN Family associates who ran the gambling and 

loansharking racketeering operation for Bruschi. (Ex. 22) 

In addition to former Local 97 Secretary-

Treasurer Vasfailo, Jr., John V. Gerow, a Local 97 business 

agent, and Kevin Gerow, an employee of the Local 97 Welfare 

Fund, were also indicted. (Exs. 20-23) John V. Gerow was 

charged in the main racketeering indictment with Bruschi, 

Vasfailo, Jr. and others with racketeering conspiracy and 

was named as part of the criminal enterprise described in 

the indictment which engaged in loansharking, gambling and 

receiving stolen property. In addition, John V. Gerow was 

charged in two separate indictments with possession to 

distribute controlled substances within one thousand yards 

of a school. (Exs. 24 and 25)2 John V. Gerow resigned as a 

Local 97 business agent in May 2003. (Ex. 26) 

According to these indictments, John V. Gerow 
committed these crimes on Friday, March 8, 2002; Thursday, 
August 29, 2002 and Friday, November 8, 2002. (Exs. 23, 24 
and 25) 



Kevin Gerow, Plinio's uncle and the Local 97 

principal officer's son, was charged with criminal usury in 

a three count indictment. (Ex. 50) Kevin Gerow was 

terminated as an employee of the Local 97 Welfare Fund in 

June 2003. (Ex. 27) 

Plinio was also indicted in connection with this 

investigation. A one count indictment charged Plinio and 

five others with promoting gambling in the third degree. 

(Ex. 28) Rocco Petrozza ("Petrozza") was one of the 

individuals named in the indictment with Plinio. (Ex. 28) 

News reports have identified Petrozza as an associate of 

the Genovese LCN family. (Ex. 29) 

As detailed above, New Jersey State authorities 

identified the Blue Collar Inn as the meeting place for 

Bruschi's gambling and loan sharking operation. (Ex. 20) 

Between April 2000 and March 2002, Plinio appears to have 

cashed at least five of his Local 97 salary checks at the 

Blue Collar Inn. (Exs. 30-34)3 

It appears that Plinio cashed the following five 
Local 97 salary checks at the Blue Collar Inn: 

Check# Date Amount 

071654 4/26/00 $380.92 
071746 5/3/00 $380.92 
072691 10/5/00 $380.92 
075862 12/26/01 $397.18 
076324 3/19/02 $397.18 



D. Plinio's Failure to Cooperate 

On June 18, 2003, the Chief Investigator sent a 

notice of sworn examination to Plinio by overnight express 

mail scheduling his sworn examination for July 1, 2003. 

(Ex. 35) At this examination, the Chief Investigator 

planned to question Plinio about, among other things, his 

employment at Local 97 and his and other Local and Fund 

employees' contacts with organized crime figures, 

particularly members and associates of the Genovese LCN 

Family. The United States Post Office delivered the notice 

of examination on June 19, 2003. (Ex. 36) On June 30, 

2003, Plinio contacted the Chief Investigator's office and 

requested a postponement of his sworn examination. (Ex. 37) 

In a telephone conversation on July 1, 2003, Plinio was 

notified that his sworn examination was rescheduled to July 

10, 2003. (Ex. 38) The next day, July 2, 2003, a letter 

was sent to Plinio confirming that, at his request, his 

sworn examination had been rescheduled for July 10, 2003. 

(Ex. 38) This letter was delivered to Plinio's home on 

July 7, 2003. (Ex. 39) 

On Wednesday, July 9, 2003, Plinio called the 

Chief Investigator's office and stated that he would be 

unable to attend his sworn examination scheduled for the 



next day because of a death in his family. (Ex. 40) During 

this conversation, Plinio agreed to call the Chief 

Investigator's office on Monday, July 14th to arrange 

another date for his sworn examination. (Ex. 40) On 

Monday, July 14 and Tuesday, July 15, 2003, members of the 

Chief Investigator's staff called Plinio to reschedule his 

sworn examination and left messages for him to contact the 

Chief Investigator's office. (Exs. 41 and 42) 

By letter dated July 17, 2003, a notice was sent 

to Plinio informing him that his sworn examination had been 

rescheduled for July 25, 2003. (Ex. 43) This letter 

informed Plinio that if he failed to appear for this sworn 

examination, the Chief Investigator would recommend that he 

be charged with failing to cooperate with the IRB. (Ex. 43) 

According to the return receipt attached to this letter, on 

July 18, 2003 Plinio received this letter. (Ex. 44) 

Without explanation, on July 25, 2003, Plinio 

failed to appear for his sworn examination. (Ex. 45) 

IV. ANALYSIS 

The court-approved IRB Rules empowered the IRB's 

Chief Investigator, 

to take and require sworn statements or sworn in-
person examinations of any officer, member, 

10 


